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Operation of Air Services between Delhi and Calcutta via Bhagalpur

t+324. SHRI JANARDAN YADAV: Will the Minister of
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have approved any plan to operate air
wervices between #icthi and Calcuttz via Bhagalpur;

(b) whether Zinvernment are aware that being a business place
ihere is rush of people coming to Dethi and Calcutta from Bhagalpur;
and

{c) if so, oy when Government are likely to start air services
irom Delhi to Calcutta via Bhagalpur; and if aot, the reasons
therefor?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI SHARAD
YADAV): (2) to (¢) No, Sir. Government has laid down route
dispersal guidelines with a view to better serve and reed for air
sransport services of different regions of the country. It is, however,
up 10 the airlines to provide air services to specific places depending
wpon their commercial judgement.
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SHRI M. J. VARKEY MATTATHIL: Sir, from the 1st of
November, a flight has been operating from Cochin to Delhi via
Bombay. Prior to that, the flight was from Cochin to Delhi via Goa.
Now, whenever we come to Bombay, the flight is delayed for more
than 2 or 3 hours, plus we have to change the aircraft.

(Interrumption) Yes, it is happening every day. (Interruptions).
MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is about Bhagalpur.
(Interruptions),

SHRI M.J. VARKEY MATTATHIL: The hon. Minister is here;
so, he has to answer. (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: No; no. You are not putting a proper
question. (Interruptions). You are not putting a proper question.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a suggestion for acceptance.
(Interruptions)... He has already replied to your questicn.
Shri Keswani.

SHRI SURESH A. KESWANI: Mr. Chairman, Sir. I would like
to request the hon. Civil Aviation Minister to bring to the light and
knowledge of this House the fact that the small airplanes, which were
considered viable for plying between locations like Bhagalpur and
smaller towns, are not economically viable and this proposal has been

_rejected time and again. The Indian Airlines have submitted for the
information of the Civil Aviation Ministry that there is no question of
considering these places because the cost cannot be recovered either
in the short run or in the long run. Let him bring this chapter to an
end and inform this House as to what the true position is.
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Secondly, the viability of connecting smaller towns with larger
towns can arise only when the fares of such operations are subsidised
by long-haul connecting operations. Why can’t the Civil Aviation
Minister inform this House and bring to an end this continuously
arising debate?
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Bill to bar candidates from contesting from more than one
Constituency

*325. SHRI P. PRABHAKAR REDDY: Will the Minister of
LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to a statement of the
Union Home Minister, as reported in the Business Standard dated
the 24th August, 1999 to the effect that a bill proposing to bar
candidates from fighting elections from more than one Lok Sabha
constituency is on the anvil;

(b) if so, whether major political parties and the Election
Commission have been consulted and their view points ascertained;
and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUSTICE AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI RAM JETHMALANI): (a) The Union Home
Minister has, at no stage mentioned that a Bill proposing to bar
candidates from fighting elections from more than one constituency is
on the anvil.

(b) and (c¢) Do not arise.

Sir, there has been some misreporting in the newspapers.
Enquiries made from the hon. Minister revealed that he had made no
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